

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 5472 Version: 0 Name: Chapter 92 Code Sport Complex Fund

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 12/3/2020 In control: Budget Committee

On agenda: 12/7/2020 Final action: 12/21/2020

Title: AN ORDINANCE repealing section 9202., Jackson County Code, 1984, relating to the Convention

and Sports Complex Fund, and enacting one new section relating to the same subject.

Sponsors: Crystal Williams

Indexes: JACKSON COUNTY CODE, SPORTS COMPLEX FUND

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 5472adopt.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/21/2020	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
12/21/2020	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
12/14/2020	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
12/14/2020	0	Budget Committee	recommend for perfection	Pass
12/14/2020	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
12/8/2020	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Perfection	Pass
12/7/2020	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**AN ORDINANCE** repealing section 9202., <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, relating to the Convention and Sports Complex Fund, and enacting one new section relating to the same subject.

ORDINANCE NO. 5472, December 7, 2020

INTRODUCED BY Crystal Williams, County Legislator

WHEREAS, a revision to section 9202. of the County Code is necessary to allow for the transfer of certain proceeds of the County park levy from the Convention and Sports Complex Fund into the Park Fund; and

File #: 5472, Version: 0

WHEREAS, these park levy proceeds have been determined to be not legally required to be deposited into the Convention and Sports Complex Fund to meet the County's contractual and legal obligations with regard to the Harry S Truman Sports Complex; and

WHEREAS, the recommended code revision will allow the park levy proceeds to be used for other park purposes; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, as follows:

Section 1. Enacting Clause.

Section 9202. Jackson County Code, 1984, is hereby repealed and one new section enacted in lieu thereof, to be known as section 9202., to read as follows:

9202. Convention and Sports Complex Fund.

There is hereby established the Jackson County Convention and Sports Complex Fund ("the Fund"), which shall be maintained separately from the general funds of the County and which shall be subject to the provisions of the Charter of Jackson County.

File #: 5472, Version: 0

9202.1 Use of Monies.

Monies in the Fund shall be used solely for the purpose of developing, maintaining, or operating qualifying projects at the Harry S. Truman Sports Complex (the "Sports Complex"). Monies in the Fund that have been determined to be not legally required to meet the County's statutory or contractual obligations regarding the Sports Complex may be deposited into the separate County fund into which the proceeds of the Fund's source tax levy would otherwise be required to be

9202.2 Annual Appropriation.

The source of the Fund shall be monies appropriated in the County's annual budget for the Fund's purposes, and intergovernmental revenues from the State of Missouri and political subdivisions

thereof.

deposited.

9202.3 Not Subject to Reappropriation.

Any amounts accumulated in the Fund shall carry over from year to year and not be subject to annual reappropriation.

File #: 5472, Version: 0	
Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effe Executive.	ective immediately upon its signature by the County
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Chief Deputy County Counselor County Coul	nselor
2020, was duly passed on December 21, 2020	e, Ordinance No. 5472 introduced on December 7, by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon
were as follows:	
Yeas <u>9</u> Nays	<u>0</u>
Abstaining <u>0</u> Absent	<u>0</u>
This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the Co	ounty Executive for his signature
This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the oc	diffy Exceditive for his signature.
 Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature
I hereby approve the attached Ordinance No. s	5472.
<u></u>	
Date	Frank White, Jr., County Executive